

2024 Fees and Charges Domestic Students



FEES AND CHARGES 2024

All fees are invoiced at the start of the school year - these will be sent electronically to the billing email address, which you have provided to the College. The invoice will also be available via Parent Lounge.

These fees include basic excursion fees.

Tuition Fee

YEAR	ANNUAL FEE
7-12	\$10,678

Resource Fee

YEAR	ANNUAL FEE	
7	\$210	
8	\$185	
9	\$130	
10	\$90	
11	\$90	
12	\$95	

The resource fee covers additional resources associated with each year group including (but not limited to) licensing and some online subscriptions.

Other Fees

Yearbook (one per family) and Years 7, 8, & 11 camps and incursions are charged separately. The Senior School courses listed below also incur additional fees:

- Outdoor Education/Recreation (Year 11) \$635 per year.
- Outdoor Education/Recreation (Year 12) \$615 per year.
- VET \$60 per subject certificate fee.

OPTIONAL PROGRAMS

Music Tuition: Fees for optional instrumental music tuition are payable direct to the tutor. The engagement of an instrumental tutor by a family is a financial agreement between the family and the tutor. Fees are paid in advance per term to the tutor. The College provides the venue, timetables and ensures all tutors have the required checks and clearances. All instrumental students are required to participate in out of school hours' ensembles.

Tours – Sporting, Cultural, Academic: Payment of all tuition accounts must be up-to-date before a student's application for involvement in one of these programs can be considered.

Basketball / Cricket Specialist: Fees for these programs are structured as 'fee for service' between an external provider and the College. The College acts as a conduit for the fees and the administrative process of the program. Fees are paid in advance for the year via the College website. The students participate in the program under external expert professional coaches in partnership with specialist Kennedy staff.

PAYMENT OPTIONS

In 2024, one annual account will be issued in January with the following payment options available:

Option 1 - Annual	Fees due by 8 Feb	Single Instalment
Option 2 - Semester	Fees due by 8 Feb & 8 Aug	Two Instalments
Option 3 - Term	Fees due on 8 Feb, 8 May, 8 Aug & 8 Nov	Four Instalments
Option 4 - Monthly	Fees due on 15 th of each month commencing Feb	Ten Instalments
	·	

Options 3 & 4 will ONLY be accepted via the College's Direct Debit facility. Details will be included with your January invoice.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

It is a condition of enrolment that at least 10 school weeks' notice (not including scheduled school holidays) of a student's withdrawal is given in writing to the Registrar at *registrar@kennedy.wa.edu.au*. In the event that such notice is not given, a 10 week withdrawal fee will apply per student.

FAMILY CONCESSION

The following discounts apply to Tuition Fees for siblings attending Kennedy concurrently:

 First child 	Full tuition fees
 Second child 	10% discount off total tuition fees
 Third child 	20% discount off total tuition fees
\cdot Fourth and subsequent children	30% discount off total tuition fees

SECONDARY ASSISTANCE SCHEME

The State Education Department offers a Secondary Assistance Scheme for the holders of a Centrelink Health Care Card, Pensioner Concession Card or Veteran Affairs Pensioner Concession Card. Application forms are available from Administration, and some conditions do apply. The closing date for this application is the last day of Term 1: 28 March 2024.

FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY

Should payment at any time present a difficulty, please contact the Accounts Receivable Officer immediately to discuss possible resolutions.

The College reserves the right to engage debt collectors and/or initiate legal action, to recover unpaid fees and charges. All associated debt collection costs incurred by the College will be added to the respective account.

Please note: All fees must be payable in the year in which they are incurred. Outstanding fees at year's end may affect the student's enrolment for the following year.

UPDATED ON: 8/11/2023